

No. 22-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL JEROME FILES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Caleb C. Wolanek
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1700
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 254-1000
jneiman@maynardnexsen.com

June 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Statutory Background..... | 3 |
| B. Procedural History | 7 |
| 1. Petitioner was convicted of crack-cocaine offenses in 1997..... | 7 |
| 2. The District Court originally sentenced Petitioner to life imprisonment..... | 8 |
| 3. The District Court denied a sentence reduction in 2012. | 10 |
| 4. The District Court granted a partial sentence reduction in 2017..... | 10 |
| 5. The Eleventh Circuit held that Petitioner is eligible for relief under the First Step Act..... | 11 |
| 6. The District Court reduced Petitioner’s sentence to “time served” for crack- cocaine offenses but held that it lacked | |

| | |
|--|-----|
| authority to reduce his sentence for related offenses. | 11 |
| 7. The Eleventh Circuit held that the First Step Act does not authorize relief for any non-covered offense..... | 13 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 16 |
| A. Lower courts are split about whether the First Step Act authorizes district courts to impose a reduced sentence for offenses that are part of the same sentence package. | 16 |
| B. The question presented is important. | 19 |
| C. The decision below is wrong..... | 20 |
| 1. The United States agrees that the First Step Act permits relief on some non- covered offenses. | 20 |
| 2. The decision below conflicts with the text of the First Step Act..... | 22 |
| 3. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s emphasis in Conception that courts have broad authority to impose reduced sentences under the First Step Act..... | 24 |
| 4. The decision below conflicts with how federal sentencing works..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |
| Appendix A: Court of Appeals Opinion (March 24, 2023)..... | 1a |
| Appendix B: District Court Order (August 5, 2021) | 32a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) | 23 |
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) | 5–6 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 5–6 |
| <i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022) | i, 15–16, 20, 24–26 |
| <i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 62 (2017) | 24, 26 |
| <i>Department of Homeland Security v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015) | 24 |
| <i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) | 4–5 |
| <i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) | 23 |
| <i>Jeanty v. Warden</i> , 757 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) | 6 |
| <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) | 3 |
| <i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993) | 23 |
| <i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015) | 28 |
| <i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016) | 27–28 |
| <i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) | 27 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) | 24 |
| <i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 04-cr-353, 2019 WL 4440088 (D.S.C. Sept. 17, 2019) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Black</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Va. 2019) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Chambers</i> , No. 21-1331, 2022 WL 612805 (6th Cir. Mar. 2, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 493 (2022) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Denson</i> , 963 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2020) | 13–15, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 857 F.3d 1115 (11th Cir. 2017) | 3–4 |
| <i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 997 F.3d 1115 (11th Cir. 2021) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Ervin</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 127 (W.D. Pa. 2019) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Files</i> , 848 F. App'x 412 (11th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) | 2, 11, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 749 F.3d 1010 (11th Cir. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. German</i> , No. 04-cr-50134, 2020 WL 6092348 (W.D. La. Oct. 15, 2020) | 18 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Gladney</i> , 44 F.4th 1253 (10th Cir. 2022) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Gravatt</i> , 953 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Hible</i> , 13 F.4th 647 (7th Cir. 2021) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Hippolyte</i> , 712 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Holmes</i> , No. 02-cr-24, 2021 WL 1518336 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 967 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2020)..... | i, 16–17, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Hughes</i> , No. 08-cr-120, 2019 WL 4621973 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 24, 2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Luna</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 478 (D. Conn. 2020)..... | 18, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Mannie</i> , 971 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Najjar</i> , No. 95-cr-538, 2020 WL 6781809 (D.N.M. Nov. 18, 2020) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 960 F.2d 1569 (11th Cir. 1992) (per curiam) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Reed</i> , 7 F.4th 105 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Rhone</i> , No. 97-cr-119, 2019 WL 13079212 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 11, 2019) | 18–19 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 998 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2021) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 984 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 6 |
| <i>Varela v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 864 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam) | 6 |
| Statutes | |
| Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, § 2(a), 124 Stat. 2372, 2372..... | 4, 22 |
| First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 404, 132 Stat. 5194, 5222 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 841 note) | i, 1–3, 6, 13, 19–23, 26 |
| § 404(a) | 6, 22 |
| § 404(b) | i, 6–7, 22–24, 26 |
| § 404(c) | i, 7, 22–23, 26 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) | 12 |
| 21 U.S.C. (1994 ed. & Supp. IV) | |
| § 841(b)(1)(A)(ii) | 3, 9 |
| § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) | 3, 6, 9 |
| § 841(b)(1)(B) | 9 |
| § 841(b)(1)(B)(ii) | 3 |
| § 841(b)(1)(B)(iii) | 3, 6, 9 |
| § 859(a) | 9 |
| 21 U.S.C. (2018 ed. & Supp. III) | |
| § 841(b)(1)(A)(ii) | 5 |
| § 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) | 4, 5 |

§ 841(b)(1)(B)(ii)5
 § 841(b)(1)(B)(iii)5
 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL (1997)

§ 2D1.13, 28
 § 5A9, 28

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL (2021)

§ 2D1.15, 27
 § 3D1.127
 § 3D1.227
 § 1B1.106
 § 3D27
 § 5G1.227, 29
